

Case # 71253-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent*,

v.

ARASH HAMEDIAN, *Appellant*.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB 28 PM 12:28
W

DAVID MARTIN NEWMAN
Attorney for Appellant

PAULA KAY ROYALTY
Attorney for Appellant

David Martin Newman
Attorney at Law, WSBA #24113
The Rainier Law Group, PLLC
P.O. Box 7328
Bellevue, WA 98008-1328
TEL (425) 748-5200
newman@rainierlaw.com

Paula Kay Royalty
Attorney at Law, WSBA #36648
The Rainier Law Group, PLLC
P.O. Box 7328
Bellevue, WA 98008-1328
TEL (425) 748-5200
pkroyalty@worksmartlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Washington State Legislature differentiates restitution order terms for pre- and post-July 1, 2000, offenses: Pre-July 1, 2000 offense restitution orders are void after 10 years unless renewed for an additional 10 years, whereas post-July 2000 offense restitution orders are valid for the life of the offender.4

 B. Full restitution paid as a requirement for sealing juvenile records mirrors the language for a pre-July 1, 2000, adult offense restitution order.7

 C. Juveniles should receive the same relief as adult offenders regarding expired restitution orders.10

VI. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Andrew Evan Brady, 154 Wn. App. 189, 224 P.3d 842 (2010)...9, 12
In re Brandt E. Sappenfield, 138 Wn.2d 588, 980 P.2d 1271 (1999).....4
In re Parentage of J.M.K., 155 Wn.2d 374, 387, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....3
In re Todd Tapley, 72 Wn. App. 440, 865 P.2d 12 (1994).....11
Philippides v. Bernard, 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....3
State v. Gossage, 165 Wn.2d 1, 195 P.3d 525 (2008).....5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES

RCW 13.40.192.....3, 8, 9
RCW 13.50.050(12)(b).....3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
RCW 6.17.020(4).....3, 8, 9
RCW 9.94A.637.....7, 10
RCW 9.94A.760(4).....7
RCW 9.94A.640(2).....10, 11

OTHER SOURCES

Laws of 2000, ch. 226 § 4(4).....4
Final Bill Rep. on SSB 6336, 56th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2000).....4, 5
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed. 2000).....6
